

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAYE STRAIN, as guardian of Thomas Benjamin Pratt,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VIC REGALADO, in his official capacity; ARMOR  
CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; CURTIS  
MCELROY, D.O.; PATRICIA DEANE, LPN; KATHY  
LOEHR, LPC,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert M. Blakemore  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel Smolen  
Bryon D. Helm  
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN  
701 South Cincinnati Ave.  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119  
bobblakemore@ssrok.com  
danielsmolen@ssrok.com  
bryonhelm@ssrok.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	3
A. Legal Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background .....	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of An Acknowledged and Intractable 4-3 Circuit Split.....	10
II. The Decision Below Adopted The Incorrect Standard. .....	14
III. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle. ....	22
IV. The Question Presented Is Profoundly Important. ...	23
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A	
Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , No. 19-5071 (10th Cir. December 8, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	3a
Appendix C	
Opinion and Order, <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , No. 18-CV-583-TCK-FHM (N.D.Okla. August 6, 2019).....	27a
Appendix D	
Complaint, <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , No. 18-CV-583-CVE-FHM (N.D.Okla. November 13, 2018).....	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 12
<i>Anderson v. Kingsley</i> , 877 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Beck v. Hamblen Cnty., Tennessee</i> , 969 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	4, 15, 21
<i>Brewster v. Dretke</i> , 587 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Briesemeister v. Johnston</i> , 827 Fed. Appx. 615 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Bruno v. Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Burrell v. Hampshire Cnty.</i> , 307 F.3d 1, 7 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 11, 19, 20
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Chavarriaga v. New Jersey Dep't of Corr.</i> , 806 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4

<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	3, 14, 15, 20
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	3
<i>Hill v. Nicodemus</i> , 979 F.2d 987 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Henry Cnty.</i> , (Case No. 1:20-cv-01041-STA-cgc) 2020 WL 7233357, (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2020).....	10
<i>Hubbard v. Taylor</i> , 399 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Corizon Health Inc.</i> , (Case No. 2:19-CV-13382-TGB) 2020 WL 3529542, (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2020).....	10
<i>Karsjens v. Lourey</i> , 988 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leite v. Bergeron</i> , 911 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 25, 2016).....	4
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Rhinehart v. Scutt</i> , 894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	4

<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Sams v. Armor Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , (Case No. 3:19cv639) 2020 WL 5835310, (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2020) .....	10
<i>Solis-Martinez v. Adducci</i> , (Case No. 1:20cv1175) 2020 WL 4057551, (N.D. Ohio July 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Denney</i> , 900 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	19
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 12
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	3, 4, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 CAESAR BECCARIA, ET AL., ESSAY ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS, CH. XIX at 74 (1764) .....	18
2 WILLIAM EDEN, PRINCIPLES OF PENAL LAW 51- 52 (1771).....	17, 18



Alexi Jones, <i>New BJS report reveals staggering number of preventable deaths in local jails</i> , Prison Policy Initiative, Feb. 13, 2020.....	23
Amicus Br. of Indiana, Hawaii, and Texas, <i>County of Orange, California v. Gordon</i> , 139 S.Ct. 794 (No. 18-337), 2018 WL 5026287 .....	10, 24
Amicus Brief of California State Association of Counties, <i>County of Orange, California v.</i> <i>Gordon</i> , 139 S.Ct. 794 (No. 18-337), 2018 WL 5016251 .....	10
E. Ann Carson, & Mary P. Cowhig, <i>Mortality in Local Jails, 2000–2016 Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dept. of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat., Feb. 2020 .....	23
Laura M. Maruschak, Jennifer Unangst & Marcus Berzofsky, <i>Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12</i> , U.S. Dept. of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat., Oct. 4, 2016 .....	23
The Sentencing Project, <a href="https://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#detail">https://www.sentencingproject.org/the- facts/#detail</a> .....	23
Zhen Zeng, Todd D. Minton, <i>Jail Inmates in 2019</i> , U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics.....	23
